

No. 19-4271

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent
of the New York State Department of Financial Services,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, JOSEPH M. OTTING,
in his official capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 18-cv-8377

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DAVID ZARING AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS OFFICE OF
THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY
AND JOSEPH M. OTTING**

David Zaring
Department of Legal
Studies & Business Ethics
The Wharton School
UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA
600 Jon M. Huntsman Hall
3730 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 573-7154
zaring@wharton.upenn.edu

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
J.C. Boggs
Amy R. Upshaw
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. Taking Deposits Is Not Required To Engage In The “Business of Banking”	9
A. The OCC Bears Primary Responsibility for the Surveillance of the “Business of Banking”	10
B. The OCC Already Issues Bank Charters to Non- Depository Institutions	14
II. The OCC’s Track Record When It Comes To Chartering Is Cautious.....	17
III. Online Firms Should Not Be Required To Tailor Their Businesses by State Borders.....	24
IV. Other Countries Offer Special Fintech Charters, Suggesting That It Would Be Reasonable For The OCC To Do So As Well	29
V. The OCC’s Chartering Decisions Are Reviewable.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER RULE 30(g)(1)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Am. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 12
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	34, 35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	13
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	6
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Fayetteville v. Smith</i> , 508 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1974).....	35
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Southaven v. Camp</i> , 333 F. Supp. 682 (N.D. Miss. 1971).....	36
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Southaven v. Camp</i> , 467 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1972).....	36
<i>Frigaliment Importing Co. v. B.N.S. Int’l Sales Corp.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....	9
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Conover</i> , No. 84-1403-CIV-J-12, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22529 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 1985).....	14
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Limited, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 286 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 17

M & M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank,
563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 10

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... 36

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 24

Nat’l City Bank of Ind. v. Turnbaugh,
463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 28, 29

Nat’l State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith,
No. 76-1479, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18184
(D.N.J. Sept. 16, 1977)..... 14

Nat’l State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith, 591 F.2d 223
(3d Cir. 1979) 14

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)..... *passim*

Starr Indem. & Liab. Co. v. Water Quality Ins. Syndicate,
775 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2019) 6

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 6

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke,
414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 12, 29

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) 7, 10, 11, 12
 12 U.S.C. § 25b (2015) 26
 12 U.S.C. § 36(j) 3

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 5.20 11, 15
 12 C.F.R. § 5.20(e)(1) 1, 2, 3

Rules, Policies, and Procedures for Corporate Activities;
 Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and
 Appraisals, 68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Feb. 7, 2003) 2

Rules, Policies, and Procedures for Corporate Activities;
 Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and
 Appraisals, 68 Fed. Reg. 70,122 (Dec. 17, 2003) 3

Other Authorities

ASIC,
*Testing Fintech Products and Services
 Without Holding an AFS or Credit Licence* (Aug. 2017),
[https://download.asic.gov.au/media/4420907/rg257-
 published-23-august-2017.pdf](https://download.asic.gov.au/media/4420907/rg257-published-23-august-2017.pdf) 32

Michael S. Barr et al.,
Financial Regulation: Law and Policy (2d ed. 2018) 34, 36

Consultancy.uk,
*UK Tops US for FinTech Investment,
 KPMG Study Shows* (Aug. 14, 2018),
[https://www.consultancy.uk/news/18291/uk-tops-us-for-
 fintech-investment-study-shows](https://www.consultancy.uk/news/18291/uk-tops-us-for-fintech-investment-study-shows) 30

CSA *Regulatory Sandbox* (2009),
[https://www.securities-administrators.ca/
 industry_resources.aspx?id=1588](https://www.securities-administrators.ca/industry_resources.aspx?id=1588) 32

Dan Cohen,
Comptroller Otting: A New Ally for a Fintech Charter?,
 FinTech L. Watch (Jan. 10, 2018),
<https://www.fintechlawblog.com/2018/01/comptroller-otting-a-new-ally-for-a-fintech-charter/> 4

Penny Crosman,
What Lendingclub And Radius Saw in Each Other,
 Am. Banker (Feb. 20, 2020, 2:13 PM),
<https://www.americanbanker.com/news/inside-the-lendingclub-radius-bank-merger>..... 19

Thomas J. Curry,
 Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks at LendIt USA
 2017 (Mar. 6, 2017), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/speeches/2017/pub-speech-2017-27.pdf> 5

Thomas J. Curry,
 Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks Regarding Special
 Purpose National Bank Charters for Fintech Companies
 (Dec. 2, 2016), <https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/speeches/2016/pub-speech-2016-152.pdf> 24

*FCA Innovation — Fintech, Regtech
 And Innovative Businesses* (2020),
<https://www.fca.org.uk/firms/innovation>..... 31

FDIC Trust Examination Manual (Dec. 6, 2013),
https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/examinations/trustmanual/section_10/section_x.html..... 21

Garrett Fischer & Sarah Wade,
*Fintech: Internet Banking Across State Borders
 Triggers Compliance Challenges for State Banks*,
 Thompson Coburn LLP (Jan. 20, 2017),
<https://www.thompsoncoburn.com/insights/blogs/bank-check/post/2017-01-20/fintech-internet-banking-across-state-borders-triggers-compliance-challenges-for-state-banks> 26

JETRO,
New Regulatory Sandbox Framework in Japan (June 6, 2018),
https://www.jetro.go.jp/ext_images/en/invest/incentive_programs/pdf/Detailed_overview.pdf (Japanese government’s slides announcing the sandbox)..... 33

Faisal Khan,
How to Get Money Transmitter License Coverage for Your Startup?, Blog Faisal Khan (Sept. 9, 2016),
<https://blog.faisalkhan.com/money-transmitter-license-application-d9dd32286871>..... 28

Kaspar Landolt & Matthias Kuert,
FinTech Licenses Now Part of Switzerland’s Financial Law Framework (June 2018),
<https://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=2b6933c8-f0e4-44c4-83ed-571654e22893>..... 33

Kellie Mejdrich,
Wyoming—Yes, Wyoming—Races to Fill Crypto-Banking Void, Politico (Nov. 21, 2019, 6:19 PM),
<https://www.politico.com/news/2019/11/21/wyoming-cryptocurrency-banking-072727> 29

Angely Mercado,
Banking Licenses an Opportunity to Create Fintech Hub in Singapore, Bank Innovation (Jan. 21, 2020),
<https://bankinnovation.net/allposts/operations/comp-reg/banking-licenses-an-opportunity-to-create-fintech-hub-in-singapore/> 33

MetLife Completes Spin-Off of Brighthouse Financial, MetLife (Aug. 7, 2017), <https://www.metlife.com/about-us/newsroom/2017/august/metlifecompletesspin-off-of-brighthouse-financial/>..... 17

10A Frederick H. Miller & Sarah Jane Hughes,
 Hawkland U.C.C. (2019)..... 26

Steven T. Mnuchin & Craig S. Phillips,
A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities: Nonbank Financials, Fintech, and Innovation (July 2018),
<https://home.treasury.gov/sites/default/files/2018-08/A-Financial-System-that-Creates-Economic-Opportunities---Nonbank-Financials-Fintech-and-Innovation.pdf> 4, 27

Keith A. Noreika,
 Acting Comptroller of the Currency,
 Remarks before the Exchequer Club (July 19, 2017),
<https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/speeches/2017/pub-speech-2017-82.pdf> 4

OCC, *Comptroller’s Licensing Manual Supplement: Considering Charter Applications From Financial Technology Companies* (July, 2018),
<https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources/publicationscomptrollers-licensing-manual/files/considering-charter-apps-from-fin-tech-companies.html>..... 4, 18, 19

OCC, *Credit Card Lending* (Jan. 2017),
<https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/comptrollers-handbook/files/credit-card-lending/index-credit-card-lending.html> 20

OCC, *Exploring Special Purpose National Bank Charters for Fintech Companies* (Dec. 2016),
<https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/banker-education/files/exploring-special-purpose-nat-bank-charters-fintech-companies.html>..... 3, 22

OCC, *Financial Institution Lists* (Mar. 31, 2020),
<https://www.occ.treas.gov/topics/licensing/national-banks-fed-savings-assoc-lists/index-active-bank-lists.html> 21

OCC, *Licensing Manual: Charters* (Oct. 2019),
<https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/comptrollers-licensing-manual/files/licensing-booklet-charters.html> 15, 16, 21

OCC, *National Banks and the Dual Banking System* (Sept. 2003), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/banker-education/files/national-banks-and-the-dual-banking-system.html>..... 25

Saule T. Omarova & Margaret E. Tahyar,
That Which We Call a Bank: Revisiting the History of Bank Holding Company Regulation in the United States,
 31 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 113 (2011)..... 21

Victoria Pallien,
The Modern-Day Banking Experience: Brick & Mortar vs. Digital, Fintech News (July 12, 2019),
<https://www.fintechnews.org/the-modern-day-banking-experience-brick-mortar-vs-digital/> 25

Pew Trusts, *How Can Regulators Promote Financial Innovation While Also Protecting Consumers?*
 (Aug. 2, 2018), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/reports/2018/08/02/how-can-regulators-promote-financial-innovation-while-also-protecting-consumers> 30, 31

Robert Savoie, Philip (PJ) Hoffman,
The Evolving Regulatory Response to Innovation: Special Purpose National Bank Charters, Regulatory Sandboxes, and No-Action Letters, 74 Bus. Law. 527 (2019)..... 32

Kenneth E. Scott,
The Dual Banking System: A Model of Competition in Regulation,
 30 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1977)..... 25

Julia Stackhouse,
Why America’s Dual Banking System Matters,
 On The Economy Blog (Sept. 19, 2017),
<https://www.stlouisfed.org/on-the-economy/2017/september/americas-dual-banking-system-matters> 24
